November 4, 2015; Military De-
partment: Air Force. 

(iii) Description: On November 4, 2015, Con-
gress was notified by Congressional certifi-
cation transmittal number 15–51, of the pos-
sible sale under Section 36(b)(1) of the Arms 
Export Control Act of three thousand two 
hundred and fifty (3,250) GBU–31V1 (KMU–556 
Joint Direct Attack Munitions (JDAM) kits); 
three thousand two hundred and fifty (3,250) 
MK–84/BLU–117 bombs; seven hundred and 
fifty (750) GBU–31V3 (KMU–557 JDAM kits); 
seven hundred and fifty (750) BLU–109 bombs; 
one thousand (1,000) GBU–12 Paveway II 
Laser Guided bomb kits; one thousand and 
two (1,002) MK–82/BLU–111 bombs; four thou-
sand two hundred and fifty (4,250) FMU–152 
fuzes; two hundred and sixteen (216) GBU–24 
tail kits (BSU–84); non-MDE related muni-
tions items (fuzes and bomb components), 
sustainment, and support. The estimated 
total cost was $380 million, including $365 
million in Major Defense Equipment (MDE). 

This transmittal reports the addition of